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2 Date: 

L.D. 1426 

(Filing No. H- ?.Ol:,) 

3 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clei·k of the House. 

5 STATE OF MAINE 

6 HOUSE OFREPRESENT.ATIVES 

7 132ND LEGISLATURE 

8 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

9 . COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to H.P. 935, L.D: 1426, "Resolve, to 8xpand 
10 Child Assertive Community Treatment" 

11 Amend the resolve in the emei·gency preamble in the 6th paragraph in the 2nd line 
12 (page 1, line 13 in L.D,) by striking out the following: 11211 

13 Amend the resolve by striking out all of section 1 and inserting the fol lowing: 

14 'Sec. 1. Child assertive community treatment teams. Resolved: That, by 
15 December 31, 2025, the Department of Health and Human Services shall issue a request 
16 for applications for grants to estabHsh pilot program~ to, develop 2 ~hild ~sse1tive 
17 community treatm·ent teams to serve the Lewist01i and Ba.11gor geogtaphic areas. The 
18 request for applications must require the-awardees of the grants to use wod<force incentives 
19 designed to attract, train and retain child assertive community treatinent staff., The 
20 depa1tment shall engage in a competitive process to determine the awardees. A single 
21 entity may be awarded both grants, The term of the contracts may not exceed 2 years.' 

22 Amend the resolve in section 2 in the last line (page 1, line 32 in L,D.) by inserting 
23 after the following: 11 programs. 11 the following: 'The joint standing committee is authorized 
24 to rep01t out legislation related to the rep01t to the next regular or special session after the 
25 report is received,' 

26 Amend the resolve by striking out all of section 3 and insetting the following: 

27 'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following 
28 appropriations and allocations are made, 

29 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

30 Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147 

31 Initiative: Provides one-time funding for child asse1tive community treatment services. 

32 
33 
34 

I 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 
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2025-26 
$24,446 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2026-27 
$205,433 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to H.P. 935, L.D. 1426 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 
All Other 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 
All Other 

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL 

M~ntal Health Services - Children Z206 

.$24,446 $205,433 

2025-26 2026,;.27 
$37,830 $310,642 

$37,830 . $310,642 

2025-26 2026-27 
$1,488 $12,260 

$1,488 $12,260 

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for grants for pilot programs to develop child 
assertive community treatment teams to serve the Lewiston and Bangor geographic areas. 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS· 

GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 

2025-26 
$160,000 

$160,000 

2025~26 •. 

$184,446 
$37,830 

$1,488 

$223,764 

.. 

2026-27 
$160,000 

$160,000 

2026-27 

$365,433 
$310,642 
$12,260 

$688,335 

Amend the resolve by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Pati letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment changes the i·esolve's requirement that the Depa1iment of Health and 
Human Services issue 2 requests for proposals for pilot programs to develop child assetiive 
community treatnient teams to a requirement that the depa1iment issue one request for 
applications. The amendment grants authority to the joint standing committee of the 
Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters fo report out 
legislation related to the rep01i submitted by the depaiiment on the outcomes and 
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1 
2 

3 
4 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to H.P. 935, L.D. 1426 

recommendations for continuation of the pilot programs, as required by the resolve. The 
amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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Approved: 05/02/25 LRL 

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1426 LR 1211(02) 

Resolve, to Expand Child Assertive Community Treatment 

Fiscal Note for Bill a$ Amended by Committee Amendment "A' ( l-t - 2 0 Co) 
Committee: Health and Human Services 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 
Federal Expenditures Fund 

Federal Block Grant Fund 

Revenue 
Federal Expenditures Fund 

Federal Block Grant Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY2025-26 

$184,446 

$184,446 
$37,830 

$1,488 

$37,830 

$1,488 

FY2026-27 

$365,433 

$365,433 
$310,642 

$12,260 

$310,642 

$12,260 

Projections 
FY 2027-28 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
FY2028-29 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

The bill includes one-time General _Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of $184,446 
in fiscal year ?025-26 and $365,433 in fiscal year 2026-27 for_ pilot programs to develop two children's assertiveness 
community treatment teams to provide children's assertiveness community_ treatment services. Federal Expenditures 
Fund and Federal Block Grant Fund allocations are also include for the FMAP match for the cost of children's 
assertive community treatment services provided. 
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