# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



2	Date: $5/19/25$ (Filing No. H- $206$ )					
3	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES					
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.					
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
 7	132ND LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $oldsymbol{\mathcal{A}}$ " to H.P. 935, L.D. 1426, "Resolve, to Expand Child Assertive Community Treatment"					
11 12	Amend the resolve in the emergency preamble in the 6th paragraph in the 2nd line (page 1, line 13 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2"					
13	Amend the resolve by striking out all of section 1 and inserting the following:					
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	'Sec. 1. Child assertive community treatment teams. Resolved: That, by December 31, 2025, the Department of Health and Human Services shall issue a request for applications for grants to establish pilot programs to develop 2 child assertive community treatment teams to serve the Lewiston and Bangor geographic areas. The request for applications must require the awardees of the grants to use workforce incentives designed to attract, train and retain child assertive community treatment staff. The department shall engage in a competitive process to determine the awardees. A single entity may be awarded both grants. The term of the contracts may not exceed 2 years.'					
22 23 24 25	Amend the resolve in section 2 in the last line (page 1, line 32 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "programs." the following: 'The joint standing committee is authorized to report out legislation related to the report to the next regular or special session after the report is received.'					
26	Amend the resolve by striking out all of section 3 and inserting the following:					
27 28	'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following appropriations and allocations are made.					
29	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF					
30	Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147					
31	Initiative: Provides one-time funding for child assertive community treatment services.					
32 33 34	GENERAL FUND       2025-26       2026-27         All Other       \$24,446       \$205,433					

Page 1 - 132LR1211(02)

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H.P. 935, L.D. 1426						
1	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$24,446	\$205,433				
2		<i></i>					
3 4. 5	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND All Other	<b>2025-26</b> \$37,830	<b>2026-27</b> \$310,642				
6 7	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL	\$37,830	\$310,642				
8 , 9 1.0	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND All Other	<b>2025-26</b> \$1,488	<b>2026-27</b> \$12,260				
11	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL	\$1,488	\$12,260				
12	Mental Health Services - Children Z206						
13 14	Initiative: Provides one-time funding for grants for pilot programs to develop child assertive community treatment teams to serve the Lewiston and Bangor geographic areas.						
15 16 17	GENERAL FUND All Other	<b>2025-26</b> \$160,000	<b>2026-27</b> \$160,000				
18	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$160,000	\$160,000				
19		i	•.				
20 21	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF						
22 23	DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2025-26	2026-27				
24 25 26 27	GENERAL FUND FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND	\$184,446 \$37,830 \$1,488	\$365,433 \$310,642 \$12,260				
28	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$223,764	\$688,335				
29	ı						
30 31	Amend the resolve by relettering or renumbering any resection number to read consecutively.	nonconsecutive I	Part letter or				
32	SUMMARY						
33 34	This amendment changes the resolve's requirement that the Human Services issue 2 requests for proposals for pilot progra	•					

This amendment changes the resolve's requirement that the Department of Health and Human Services issue 2 requests for proposals for pilot programs to develop child assertive community treatment teams to a requirement that the department issue one request for applications. The amendment grants authority to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters to report out legislation related to the report submitted by the department on the outcomes and

35

36

37 38



1 2

3

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "	Δ	" to H.P.	935, L.D.	1426
	*			

recommendations for continuation of the pilot programs, as required by the resolve.	The
amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section.	

### FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED

(See attached)

Page 3 - 132LR1211(02)



## 132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1426

LR 1211(02)

Resolve, to Expand Child Assertive Community Treatment

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '\( \mathcal{H}' \) (H-206)

Committee: Health and Human Services

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

#### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$184,446	\$365,433	\$0	\$0
		,,.	·	, ,
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$184,446	\$365,433	\$0	\$0
Federal Expenditures Fund	\$37,830	\$310,642	\$0	\$0
Federal Block Grant Fund	\$1,488	\$12,260	\$0	\$0
Revenue		•	•	
Federal Expenditures Fund	\$37,830	\$310,642	\$0	\$0
Federal Block Grant Fund	\$1,488	\$12,260	\$0	\$0

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

The bill includes one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of \$184,446 in fiscal year 2025-26 and \$365,433 in fiscal year 2026-27 for pilot programs to develop two children's assertiveness community treatment teams to provide children's assertiveness community treatment services. Federal Expenditures Fund and Federal Block Grant Fund allocations are also include for the FMAP match for the cost of children's assertive community treatment services provided.